

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1081 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257)

INITIAL BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

*Counsel for American Fuel &
Petrochemical
Manufacturers, Domestic
Energy Producers Alliance,
Energy Marketers of
America, and National
Association of Convenience
Stores*

JEFFREY B. WALL
MORGAN L. RATNER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006-5215
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Valero Renewable
Fuels Company, LLC*

(Additional counsel listed on
the following page)

C. BOYDEN GRAY
JONATHAN BERRY
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES,
PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(317) 513-0622
buschbacher@boydengray
associates.com

*Counsel for Clean Fuels
Development Coalition, IMC, Inc.,
Illinois Corn Growers Association,
Kansas Corn Growers Association,
Michigan Corn Growers
Association, Missouri Corn
Growers Association, and Valero
Renewable Fuels Company, LLC*

MATTHEW W. MORRISON
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
matthew.morrison@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Iowa Soybean
Association, Minnesota Soybean
Growers Association, South Dakota
Soybean Association, and Diamond
Alternative Energy, LLC*

BRITTANY M. PEMBERTON
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-5800
brittany.pemberton@bracewell.com

*Counsel for Diamond Alternative
Energy, LLC, and Valero Renewable
Fuels Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statutory Background	5
II. Regulatory Background	8
A. The 2013 California Waiver	9
B. The Waiver Withdrawal	11
C. The Challenged Action	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDING.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. EPA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Reinstating A Waiver For California To Set Emission Standards Meant To Address Global Climate Change	18
A. Section 209(b) Cannot Be Read To Upset The Federal- State Balance And Permit California To Dictate The Direction Of Industries And Energy Markets	19
B. Global Climate Change Is Not A “Compelling And Extraordinary Condition” Under Section 209(b)(1)(B).....	27

1.	California’s conditions are “extraordinary” only if California suffers a distinct, localized problem	27
2.	California’s conditions related to global climate change are not “extraordinary”	33
3.	EPA’s counterarguments lack merit.....	34
C.	California Does Not “Need” Its Own Emission Standards To “Meet” Climate-Change Conditions That The Standards Will Not Meaningfully Address.....	38
1.	The requirement that California “need” separate standards to “meet” conditions requires that the standards have some meaningful effect.....	38
2.	EPA cannot rely on an “aggregate” approach to avoid applying the statutory waiver criteria	44
3.	EPA cannot justify a waiver for standards addressing global climate change by pointing to incidental impacts on local criteria pollution	50
D.	Even If Section 209(b) Were Ambiguous, It Should Be Construed Narrowly To Avoid Serious Constitutional Problems	53
II.	The Waiver Reinstatement Cannot Be Affirmed Based On EPA’s Narrow View Of Its Reconsideration Authority.....	55
A.	EPA’s Analysis Of Its Reconsideration Authority Is Intertwined With The Merits Of Its Statutory Arguments.....	56
B.	EPA Properly Exercised Its Inherent Authority To Reconsider Its Earlier Waiver	58
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFGE, Local 2953 v. FLRA</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Airlines for Am. v. TSA</i> , 780 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	56
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA.</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	58, 61
<i>Am. Trucking Assoc. v. Frisco Trans. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958).....	60
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>ACE</i>)	26
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	40
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	20
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	30
<i>Belville Min. Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993).....	59
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900).....	53
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	20
<i>Brown v. NHTSA</i> , 673 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	47

<i>Brown v. State of La.</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	29
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (2019)	57
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	59
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010).....	62
<i>Dietrich v. Tarleton</i> , 473 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	56
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	63
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	63
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	50
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39

<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	59
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	26
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. FERC</i> , 737 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	60
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	28
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	60
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	41
<i>Motor Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6, 18, 48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	5, 18
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	51
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	59
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	53
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	58
<i>Ranbaxy Lab’ys, Ltd. v. Burwell</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2015)	58

<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	48
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	21, 37, 53
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	28
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1031 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2022)	25
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	41, 46
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	53
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	55
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 2021 WL 2592959 (D.D.C. June 24, 2021)	28
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	22, 23, 27, 54
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	19, 22, 23, 24, 27, 52
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	18, 58
42 U.S.C. § 7410	5
42 U.S.C. § 7543	2, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19, 27, 28, 43, 45, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7507	7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7521	46
42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 7586.....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 13212.....	36
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	45, 25
49 U.S.C. § 32919.....	25, 37
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2019, H.R. 2764, 116th Cong. § 2 (2019)	25

Regulations

38 Fed. Reg. 10,235 (Apr. 26, 1973).....	8
43 Fed. Reg. 998 (Jan. 5, 1978)	61
47 Fed. Reg. 7,306 (Feb. 18, 1982).....	61
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984).....	6
59 Fed. Reg. 48,557 (Sept. 22, 1994).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)	3, 9, 30
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	3, 9, 61
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	3, 9, 10
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	25, 34
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)... 4, 7, 9, 11, 13, 19, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 52, 63	
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037, 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021)	12
86 Fed. Reg. 43,583, 43,583 (Aug. 10, 2021).....	2, 12
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022) 4, 10, 12, 13, 19, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57, 59, 62	
Cal. Code Regs. § 1962.4(b).....	10
Cal. EO-N-79-20 (Sept. 23, 2020) https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/9.23.20-EO-N-79-20-Climate.pdf	12

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1969).....	28, 39
California Air Resources Board, <i>Low-Emission Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Program</i> , https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/advanced-clean-cars-program/lev-program/low-emission-vehicle-greenhouse-gas	8
Coral Davenport, et al., <i>California to Ban the Sale of New Gasoline Cars</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 24, 2022)	24
Daniel Bress, <i>Administrative Reconsideration</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 1737 (2005)	59
EPA, <i>Denial of Petitions to Establish National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Greenhouse Gases</i> (Jan. 19, 2021).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	6, 32
<i>Public Hearing to Consider the Proposed Advanced Clean Cars II Regulations</i> 12 (Apr. 12, 2022), https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/sites/default/files/barcu/regact/2022/accii/isor.pdf	10
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	7, 29, 32, 40, 63
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1961)	28, 39
